
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 1 April 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Nitin Parekh 
Primesh Patel 

 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane (VC) 
Amir Moshenson 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kiran Ramchandani 
2. Jeff Anderson 
3. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
4. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 

1. Kanti Rabadia 
2. Pritesh Patel 
3. Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1883     E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 2 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 27th March 
2015.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 3 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - AUDIT PLAN 2014-15   (Pages 9 - 72) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
9. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM DRAFT EXPECTED FRAUD CODE 

IMPLEMENTATION OUTCOMES 2015-16   (Pages 73 - 158) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
10. RISK BASED VERIFICATION   (Pages 159 - 190) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 

 
11. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16   (Pages 191 - 206) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

13. Corporate Risk Register Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person [including the 
authority holding that information]). 
 

14. Appendix A to Risk 
Based Verification 

Information under paragraph 7 
(Information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.) 
 

 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 4 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

13. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   (Pages 207 - 230) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
14. RISK BASED VERIFICATION   (Pages 231 - 240) 
 
 Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 

 
15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 - 15 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

29 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Barry Macleod-Cullinane 

* Kairul Kareema Marikar (3) 
* Amir Moshenson  
 

* Nitin Parekh 
* Primesh Patel 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

36. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

37. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8

5



 

- 16 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 

38. Minutes   
 
During this item, the Chair reported that the Committee’s proposal on using 
officer titles in minutes had been agreed. 
 
A Member expressed that minutes should also detail the attendance of those 
Members who were present at meetings and sitting in the public gallery.  The 
Committee agreed that this issue should be referred to the Constitution 
Review Working Group for further consideration as this may need to involve 
amendments to the Constitution. 
 
The Chair also commented that an action to provide information on creditors 
ledger was outstanding and should be sent to all Members of the Committee 
after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

39. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

40. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
There were none. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

41. Standards Complaints Procedure   
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals to revise the 
procedure relating to complaints against Councillors. 
 
The Head of Legal Services presented the report and made the following 
points: 
 

• the Council had a statutory obligation to have a Code of Conduct for 
Councillors and a procedure for dealing with complaints against 
Councillors; 

 

• as part of the proposal looking at achieving efficiencies for Committee 
and its processes, it had been proposed to streamline the complaints 
process against Councillors; 

 

• the new proposals involved a strengthening of the filter processes by 
extending the power to rule out complaints which were frivolous and 
which were more than 6 months old; 

 

• the Assessment and Hearing Working Groups and the Assessment 
and Hearing Review Sub-Committees would be abolished and 

6



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 - 17 - 

replaced by a Standards Working Group which would make 
recommendations to the Monitoring Officer.  The Standards Working 
Group would retain an Independent Person as its Chair; 

 

• where there was a disagreement between the recommendations from 
the Standards Working Group and the Monitoring Officer following a 
local hearing, this would be referred to the Committee for 
determination; 

 

• the Independent Persons of the Committee had been consulted on the 
proposals and were in agreement with them. 

 
During the discussion on this item, the Head of Legal Services responded to a 
number of issues raised and reported the following: 
 

• the punctuation correction would be made; 
 

• the term ‘Political Group’ would be clarified within the proposed model 
procedure; 

 

• there were very few sanctions available to the Standards Working 
Group if a Member was found to have breached the Code of Conduct; 

 

• it was a local decision as to whether local hearings were conducted in 
public or not.  Under the previous legislative regime, the presumption 
was that these meetings were held in public; 

 

• if Independent Persons were to be retained as chairing meetings to 
deal with complaints, these had to be in a format of working groups. 
Independent Persons were not able to make formal decisions under 
the current legislation.  This is why in order to retain this structure, the 
Monitoring Officer made formal decisions having considered the 
recommendations of the Working Group.  It was important to note that 
under the current system, the Monitoring Officer had not yet disagreed 
with recommendations from the Assessment and Hearing Working 
Groups; 

 

• there was no objection if the Committee wished for a report to be 
presented back to it in circumstances where the Monitoring Officer 
disagreed with recommendations made by the Standards Working 
Group; 

 

• the terms of reference for the Standards Working Group would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Committee; 

 

• investigations into complaints were usually conducted by officers, but 
could also be performed by individuals external to the Council if 
appropriate. 

 

7



 

- 18 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 29 January 2015 

A Member proposed that the report be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee to allow some of the changes requested to be made and for the 
Terms of Reference to be presented to the Committee.  This was not agreed. 

 
It was then proposed that the recommendations be delegated to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair for determination.  The Head of Legal Services clarified that 
delegations could only be made to an Officer in consultation with the Chair.  
This proposal was not agreed. 

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Full Council) 
 
That 
 
(1) the new procedure for dealing with complaints against Councillors, as 

amended by the Committee and contained in Appendix 1 to these 
minutes be agreed; 

 
(2) a new Standards Working Group be established; 
 
(3) the Assessment Working Group and the Hearing Working Group be 

disbanded; 
 
(4) the Assessment Sub-Committee and Hearing Review Sub-Committee 

be disbanded; 
 
(5) the delegations to the Monitoring Officer, as contained in Appendix 2 to 

these minutes be agreed; 
 
(6) the Constitutional amendments contained in Appendix 2 to these 

minutes be agreed. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

42. INFORMATION REPORT: Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16   
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair

8



  

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 1 April 2015 
 

Subject: INFORMATION REPORT 

Audit Plan 2014-15 

  

Responsible Officer: Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

  

Exempt: No  
 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Audit Plan 2014-15 
Appendix 2 – Pension Fund Annual Report Audit 
Plan 2014-15 
Appendix 3 – Audit Report on Grant Certification 
2013-14 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This Report provides the Committee with the opportunity to see the Accounts 
Audit Plan 2014-15 and the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit Plan 2014-15. 
 
Recommendations: 

The Committee is asked to note: 
1. The 2014-15 Accounts Audit Plan and Pension Fund Annual Report Audit 

Plan; and 

2. The Grants Certification Report for 2013-14. 

 

Reason 

To keep the Committee informed of planned work. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 72

9



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Audit Plan for 2014-15 

1. The Accounts Audit Plan provides the Council with clarity about how the external 
audit of the accounts for 2014-15 will be conducted.  The audit planning report sets 
out the following:- 

a. Estimated overall materiality is £7.5m for General Fund and £2.9m for HRA; 
b. Impact on the Council’s Statement of Accounts resulting from the 

developments in financial reporting standards; 
c. Scope of audit work and approach; 
d. Significant audit risks as summarised below:- 

i. Grant income recognition; 
ii. Management override of key controls which would include testing of 

journals, significant accounting estimates and any unusual 
transactions; 

iii. Valuation of properties; 
iv. Valuation of pension liability; and 
v. Accounting for non-current assets used by schools. 

e. Value for Money conclusion; 
f. Auditors responsibilities; and 
g. Audit fees and Timetable. 

 
2. The Pension Fund planning report also sets out the scope of work and approach 

and identifies significant audit risks which includes
[...]
ccept responsibility to you alone for

its contents. We accept no duty, responsibility or liability to any other parties, since this report has not been

prepared, and is not intended, for any other purpose.

Deloitte LLP

Chartered Accountants

St Albans

27 February 2015

71



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by

guarantee, and its network of member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see

www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL.

© 2015 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its

registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0)

20 7583 1198.

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

72



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

1st April 2015 

Subject: 

 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 

Draft Expected Fraud Code 

Implementation Outcomes 

2015-16    

  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George – Director of Finance & 
Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Draft Expected Fraud 
Code Implementation Outcomes 
2015/16 
Appendix 2 – CIPFA Code of Practice 
Guidance notes on Managing the Risk 
of Fraud and Corruption 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the draft expected fraud code implementation outcomes for 
2015/16 and the suggested approach   
 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

a) Adopt the CIPFA code of practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption 

b) Consider and comment on the self assessment against the Code and 
draft expected fraud code implementation outcomes for 2015/16 

c) Provide comment on how best engagement with Members could be 
achieved with regards to managing fraud and corruption risks   

 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 73 to 158

73



Section 2 – Report 
 

Background 
 
2.0 On 1st October 2014, as a result of the Government’s Welfare Reform Agenda, 

housing benefit fraud investigation work undertaken by the authority transferred 
to the Department for Work & Pensions, Single Fraud Investigation Service 
(SFIS), along with 2 FTE posts from the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT).  
The result of this has meant the type and composition of the work undertaken by 
the team and how the organisation manages fraud and corruptions risks will 
change moving forward and it is likely to encompass greater prevention and 
awareness work corporately, in addition to responding to fraud allegations.   

 
2.1 Since the transfer date the CAFT have been focusing their resources on 

corporate investigation work mainly involving Council Tax Support, Housing 
Management, Housing Assessment, Social Care, Blue Badges and co-ordination 
of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercise.  A number of recent investigations 
involving school admissions allegations and disabled facility grants have also 
commenced.  This investigation work will continue reactively and proactively into 
high risks areas such as previously mentioned throughout 2015/16 and will 
continue to feature as part of a much broader piece of work during 2015/16. 

 
2.2 On 1st December 2014 the CAFT Mid Year Report was presented to the 

Committee inviting their views on where they believed the authority ought to be 
targeting their resources in terms of managing the risk of fraud and corruption.  It 
also informed that CIPFA had recently published their code of practice on 
Managing the Risk of Fraud & Corruption.  This report recommends the adoption 
of this code.   

 
2.3 It was also suggested by the Committee that a joint letter from The Chair, Vice 

Chair and Director of Finance be penned to all Elected Members canvassing 
their opinion given the changes in the fraud risk landscape and the challenges 
presented by achieving compliance with the code.  

  
2.4 This letter went to Elected Members on or around 29th January 2015 and it also 

invited them to attend one of two Fraud Awareness Briefings being delivered by 
the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team on 10th & 12th February 2015.  Take up of the 
awareness session was unfortunately low and only one Member responded in 
writing providing their opinion.  The Committee is therefore asked for its views on 
how best to engage more effectively with Members during 2015/16.            

 
2.5 A paper was presented to CSB on 11th February 2015 giving a background of 

fraud risks faced by the organisation and the challenges of meeting the demands 
of the CIPFA code.     

 
2.6 The Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Manager accompanied the Head of Internal 

Audit recently in attending the directorate departmental management team 
meetings to inform about the code and the work required ahead and to obtain an 
idea about where they felt their fraud risks lay within their own areas. 

 
 

74



 
CIPFA Code of Practice 
 

2.7 In December 2014 CIPFA published its guidance underpinning the code of 
practice (Appendix 2) and they are also due to publish a check list in the coming 
months providing organisations with greater detail about the compliance 
expectations for each principle.        

 
2.8 The sheer scale and level of detail demanded by the code is such that only a 

collaborative effort across the authority will ensure that the code is satisfied.  It is 
vital that skills and expertise across a number of groups and departments such 
as corporate anti-fraud, risk management, internal audit, the authorities’ 
leadership team, elected members and the directorates themselves all work 
together to achieve compliance.   

 
2.9 Within the code itself there are five key principles and a number of elements 

within each principle which the 
[...]
r: 
 

Tom Whiting, Corporate Director of Resources 

Exempt:  No, except Appendix A, Risk Based Verification 
Policy – Para 7 Information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 

Enclosures:  
 

Risk Based Verification Policy Appendix A 
Equality Impact Assessment Appendix B 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
Risk Based Verification policy is being brought to GARM Committee to: 
 

• To consider and comment on the Risk Based Verification Policy to take 
effect from April 2015 

 
The policy is held in Appendix A to this report 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 Risk Based Verification is a tool that forms part of the verification process in 
administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support.  The system allows 
targeting of higher levels of verification to those at greater risk of fraud or error, hence 
requiring less resource than needed to verify all cases at the same standard. 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 159 to 190

159



 

 
2.2 Risk Based Verification is technology that changes the evidence requirements as it risk 

assesses new claims and changes in circumstance at the point of claiming/notifying a 
change.  Claims will be categorised as low, medium or high.  Levels of verification 
against each risk category are detailed in the restricted Risk Based Verification Policy at 
Appendix A.  Classification of claims allows resources from low risk cases to be 
channelled towards high risk cases and prevent fraud and error from entering the 
system. 
 

2.3 The initial Risk Based Verification policy was brought to GARM in April 2014 along with 
the electronic claims policy as the two are interlinked.  Following identification of new 
functionality by the Council’s electronic claim supplier, it was decided to delay 
implementation of these new processes to ensure the system would be future proofed.  
This will result in an end to end automated process for new claim
[...]
Furthermore the 
Housing Benefit service matches its data with multiple data bases including council tax, 
HMRC (earnings and private pensions), student finance, DWP benefits and capital 
which assists in the identification of undeclared income/capital/residency.  The 
outcomes of these data matches will be reviewed to identify the extent of any new fraud 
entering the system as a result of the reduced verification standard within Risk Based 
Verification. 
 

160



 

2.7 Internal Audit and the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team have been consulted in the 
development of the changes to the Risk Based Verification Policy and their concerns 
regarding the likelihood of increased fraud and how this will be monitored and actioned  
have been  incorporated into this report. 

 
2.8It is proposed that new claims will go live with Risk Based Verification in April 2015, 

using a dual verification process with Risk Based Verification and existing systems for 
the first four months.  Changes in circumstance are planned to be implemented later in 
2015.   

 
2.9 GARM Committee is being asked to consider and comment on the Risk Based 

Verification Policy from April 2015.  The comments of this committee will be reflected in 
the April 2015 Risk Based Verification Cabinet report. 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 
 

3.1 Harrow processes approximately 4,000 Housing Benefit/Council Tax Support new 
claims a year and 15,000 changes in circumstance of which approximately 25% will fall 
in to the medium risk category.  The assessment process has been reviewed to identify 
efficiencies without negatively impacting customer service.  Reducing the level of risk on 
medium risk cases will help alleviate pressure on resources in Access Harrow and the 
Business Support hub.   

 
3.2 The introduction of Risk Based Verification into the electronic changes in circumstance 

process will help residents to self-serve, whilst ensuring they provide the required 
information relating to their chang
[...]
e
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s 
w
ill
 b
e
 c
a
rr
ie
d
 o
u
t 
w
it
h
 t
h
e
 

re
le
v
a
n
t 
st
a
k
e
h
o
ld
e
rs
. 
  

P
ro
ce
ss
 w
ill
 b
e
 i
n
 p
la
ce
 t
o
 e
n
su
re
 p
u
b
lic
 

re
so
u
rc
e
s 
a
re
 t
a
rg
e
te
d
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
ly
 r
e
d
u
ci
n
g
 

th
e
 r
is
k
 o
f 
fr
a
u
d
. 

 

S
ta
g
e
 1
0
 -
 O
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
si
g
n
 O
ff
 (
to
 b
e
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 b
y
 C
h
a
ir
 o
f 
D
e
p
a
rt
m
e
n
ta
l 
E
q
u
a
lit
ie
s 
T
a
sk
 G
ro
u
p
) 

T
h
e
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 E
q
I
A
 n
e
e
d
s
 t
o
 b
e
 s
e
n
t 
to
 t
h
e
 c
h
a
ir
 o
f 
y
o
u
r 
D
e
p
a
rt
m
e
n
ta
l 
E
q
u
a
li
ti
e
s
 T
a
s
k
 G
ro
u
p
 (
D
E
T
G
) 
to
 b
e
 s
ig
n
e
d
 o
ff
. 

1
8
. 
W
h
ic
h
 g
ro
u
p
 o
r 
co
m
m
it
te
e
 

co
n
si
d
e
re
d
, 
re
v
ie
w
e
d
 a
n
d
 a
g
re
e
d
 t
h
e
 

E
q
IA
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 I
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
A
ct
io
n
 

P
la
n
? 
 

 

 S
ig
n
e
d
: 
(L
e
a
d
 o
ff
ic
e
r 
co
m
p
le
ti
n
g
 E
q
IA
) 

 

F
e
rn
 S
ilv
e
ri
o
 

S
ig
n
e
d
: 
(C
h
a
ir
 o
f 
D
E
T
G
) 

 

 D
a
te
: 

 

 
D
a
te
: 

 

D
a
te
 E
q
IA
 p
re
se
n
te
d
 a
t 
th
e
 E
q
IA
 

Q
u
a
lit
y
 A
ss
u
ra
n
ce
 G
ro
u
p
 

 
S
ig
n
a
tu
re
 o
f 
E
T
G
 C
h
a
ir
 

 

 

189



190

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 

RISK MANAGEMENT & 

STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

1st  April 2015 

Subject: 

 

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George – Director of Finance and 
Assurance  

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix1: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
 
This report sets out the draft Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 

 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to: 
 

(a) Note the process employed to develop the plan.  
 
(b) Consider and comment on the draft plan, in particular to provide the 

Committee’s view on risk to assist with prioritising and developing the 
final plan. 

 

 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 191 to 206


[...]
he review 
of the Corporate Risk Register and the Corporate Plan and risks 
identified by management. 

 
 

Equalities implications 
 
1.15 None. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
1.16 The work of Internal Audit supports the corporate priorities as described 

above. 
 
 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
 

Name: Simon George √  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 19/03/15 

   

 
 

   
On behalf of 

Name: Linda Cohen √  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 19/03/15 

   
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Susan Dixson – Head of Internal Audit ext. 2420 
 
 

194



 

Background Papers:  
 
 
 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  
 
 

1. Consultation  YES / NO 
2. Corporate Priorities YES / NO  
 

195



196

This page is intentionally left blank



   
   

            

D
R

A
F

T
 I

N
T

E
R

N
A

L
 A

U
D

IT
 P

L
A

N
 2

0
1
5
/1

6
 

      

197



B
a

c
k
g

ro
u

n
d
 

 In
te

rn
a
l 

A
u
d
it
 
is

 
a
 
s
ta

tu
to

ry
 
s
e
rv

ic
e
. 

 
T
h
e
 
A

c
c
o
u
n
ts

 
a
n
d
 
A

u
d
it
 
R

e
g
u
la

ti
o
n
s
 
2
0
1
1
, 

w
h
ic

h
 
c
a
m

e
 
in

to
 
fo

rc
e
 
o
n
 
3
1
s
t  

M
a
rc

h
 
2
0
1
1
 

(p
re

v
io

u
s
ly

 t
h
e
 A

c
c
o
u
n
ts

 a
n
d
 A

u
d
it
 R

e
g
u
la

ti
o
n
s
 2

0
0
3
 (
a
s
 a

m
e
n
d
e
d
)1

, 
s
ta

te
 t
h
a
t:
 

 ‘A
 r

e
le

v
a
n
t 

b
o
d
y
 m

u
s
t 

u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
 a

n
 a

d
e
q
u
a
te

 a
n
d
 e

ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 i

n
te

rn
a
l 

a
u
d
it
 o

f 
it
s
 a

c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g
 r

e
c
o
rd

s
 a

n
d
 o

f 
it
s
 s

y
s
te

m
 o

f 
in

te
rn

a
l 

c
o
n
tr
o
l 
in

 a
c
c
o
rd

a
n
c
e
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 p

ro
p
e
r 
p
ra

c
ti
c
e
s
 i
n
 r
e
la

ti
o
n
 t
o
 i
n
te

rn
a
l 
c
o
n
tr
o
l.
’ 

 ‘P
ro

p
e
r 

p
ra

c
ti
c
e
’ 
fo

r 
in

te
rn

a
l 
a
u
d
it
 i
s
 n

o
w

 c
o
n
ta

in
e
d
 w

it
h
in

 P
u
b
lic

 S
e
c
to

r 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d
it
 S

ta
n
d
a
rd

s
 (
P

S
IA

S
) 
w

h
ic

h
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
[...]
E

n
a
b
le

s
 a

u
d
it
 t
e
a
m

 t
o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 a

d
v
ic

e
 

to
 m

a
n
a
g
e
rs

 o
n
 c

o
n
tr
o
l 
a
n
d
 r
is

k
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
o
n
 a

re
a
s
 n

o
t 
s
p
e
c
if
ic

a
lly

 
c
o
v
e
re

d
 b

y
 p

la
n
 

A
d
v
ic

e
 o

n
 r
is

k
 m

it
ig

a
ti
o
n
 &

 c
o
n
tr
o
l 

F
o
llo

w
-u

p
 

IA
 

P
ro

v
id

e
s
 a

s
s
u
ra

n
c
e
 o

n
 t
h
e
 

im
p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 o

f 
a
u
d
it
 

re
c
o
m

m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

F
o
llo

w
-u

p
 o

f 
R

e
d
, 
R

e
d
/A

m
b
e
r 
&
 A

m
b
e
r 
re

p
o
rt
s
  

204



 L
ia

is
o
n
 w

it
h
 E

x
te

rn
a
l 
A

u
d
it
 

IA
 

S
u
p
p
ly

 o
f 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 t
o
 E

A
 t
o
 s

u
p
p
o
rt
 

th
e
ir
 w

o
rk

 f
o
r 
th

e
 A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 
O

n
-g

o
in

g
 l
ia

is
o
n
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
o
u
t 
th

e
 y

e
a
r 

A
u
d
it
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

IA
 

N
e
c
e
s
s
a
ry

  
P
la

n
n
in

g
, 
G

A
R

M
 r
e
p
o
rt
in

g
 e

tc
. 

S
u
s
a
n
 D

ix
s
o
n
  

1
2
h
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
5
 

205



206

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13
Pages 207 to 230

207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



210

This page is intentionally left blank



211

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



230

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14
Pages 231 to 240

231

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



238

This page is intentionally left blank



239

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



240

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Plan 2014-15
	App 1 Final Harrow Council Planning report
	App 2 Final Signed Harrow Pension Fund Planning Report
	App 3 Final Harrow - 2014 grants Annual Audit Letter (2)

	9 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Draft Expected Fraud Code Implementation Outcomes 2015-16
	App 1 CAFT expected fraud code implementation outcomes 2015-16
	App 2 CIPFA Fraud Code Guidance Notes Full

	10 Risk Based Verification
	Appendix B EqIA

	11 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	Draft Plan 15-16 v3 GARMS 010415

	13 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register 1415 Q3-Q4 v3 CSB 180315

	14 Risk Based Verification
	Appendix A to EqIA Experian Segmentation Data




Minutes of the meeting


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 - 19 -

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 
MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
MINUTES

1 APRIL 2015

Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss

Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali
* Amir Moshenson
* Nitin Parekh 

* Primesh Patel
* Kanti Rabadia (1)
* Bharat Thakker

* Denotes Member present
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member

43. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane Councillor Kanti Rabadia

44. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members.

45. Minutes  



- 20 - Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

46. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting.

47. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  

There were none.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

48. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Plan 2014-15  

The Committee received a report which provided information on the Accounts 
Audit Plan 2014-15 and the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit Plan 2014-15.

The Committee welcomed representatives from Deloitte LLP who responded 
to a number of queries raised.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

49. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Draft Expected Fraud Code Implementation 
Outcomes 2015-16  

The Committee received a report which set out the draft expected fraud code 
implementation outcomes for 2015/16 and the suggested approach.

The Chair encouraged members of the Committee to take the information 
provided to the Committee back to their respective political groups to 
encourage participation from Members on their thoughts and ideas to 
managing fraud and corruption risks.

50. Risk Based Verification  

The Committee received a report which asked it to consider and comment on 
the Risk Based Verification Policy taking effect from April 2015.

The Committee raised a number of queries which were responded to by 
officers. The Chair requested that a progress report be presented back to the 
Committee after the first 6 months of the new system being implemented.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

51. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015/16  

The Committee received a report which set out the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16. The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that this was a draft document 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 - 21 -

for consultation and the final version would be presented at the Committee’s 
next meeting for approval.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

52. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below:

Item Title Reason

13. Corporate Risk Register Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information).

14. Appendix A to Risk Based 
Verification

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information).

53. Corporate Risk Register  

The Committee considered the exempt report which set out the Council’s 
2014/15 Quarter 3 and 4 of the Corporate Risk Register to assist the 
Committee in monitoring progress on risk management in accordance with 
their Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED:  That the exempt report be noted.

54. Risk Based Verification  

RESOLVED:  That the exempt appendix be noted.

55. Vote of Thanks  

The Committee wished for their vote of thanks to be recorded for Simon 
George, Director of Finance and Assurance as it was his final attendance at 
this Committee.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.24 pm).



- 22 - Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS
Chair


